prospectus and the “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” section and other financial
information contained in this prospectus.

   As of July 31 , 2021

   Actual
Pro Forma

As Adjusted

(in millions, except
share and

per share data)
Cash and cash equivalents(1)(2)   $ 104.0  $ 257.2

Indebtedness:
Warrant liabilities(3)   19.3   0.3
Long-term debt, net(4)(5)   381.8   276.8
Redeemable preferred stock, $0.001 par value per share; 36,055,409 shares authorized, 32,575,462

shares issued and outstanding, actual; no shares authorized, issued and outstanding, pro forma(6)   409.3   —

Total deficit:
Stockholders’ deficit:

Common stock, $0.001 par value per share; 62,500,000 shares authorized, 10,791,253 shares issued
and outstanding, actual; no shares authorized, issued and outstanding, pro forma   —   —

Class A common stock, $0.001 par value per share; 300,000,000 shares authorized, issued or
outstanding, actual; 57,928,657 shares authorized, shares issued and outstanding, pro forma   —   —

Class B common stock, $0.001 par value per share; 50,000,000 shares authorized, issued or
outstanding, actual; 2,939,928 shares authorized, shares issued and outstanding, pro forma   —   —

Additional paid-in capital(2)(3)(6)(7)   68.9   768.8
Accumulated deficit(8)   (674.1)   (687.4)

Total stockholders’ deficit   (605.2)   81.4

Total capitalization   $ 185.9  $ 358.2

(1) Excluding restricted cash of $11.5 million ($1.8 million current and $9.7 million noncurrent) as of July 31, 2021.
(2) Pro Forma As Adjusted cash and cash equivalents reflects the net proceeds of this offering of $267.2 million resulting from the issuance of 15,000,000 shares at a

price of $19.50 per share, the mid-point of the initial price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us less the amount of proceeds used to pay down debt, as described below. Debt paydown includes the
payment of current debt of $0.8 million and the $0.4 million payment of the partially accrued end of term payment related to the Refinancing.

[…]

Our pro forma net tangible book value as of July 31, 2021 was $(176.7) million, or $(3.85) per share. Pro forma net tangible book
value per share is determined by subtracting our total liabilities from the total book value of our tangible assets and dividing the difference
by the number of shares of Class A common stock and Class B common stock deemed to be outstanding, after giving effect to the
Transactions.

Our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of July 31, 2021, after giving effect to this offering and the Refinancing,
including the application of the net proceeds from this offering as described in “Use of Proceeds,” would have been approximately $88.3
million, or $1.45 per share of Class A common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value of $5.30 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of
approximately $18.05 per share to new investors purchasing shares of Class A common stock in this offering. We determine dilution by
subtracting the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor paid
for a share of Class A common stock. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $19.50
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of July 31, 2021 before this offering   $(3.85)

Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to investors in this offering   5.30
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 1.45

Dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new Class A common stock investors in this
offering   $18.05

A $1.00 increase or decrease, as applicable, in the assumed initial public offering price of $19.50 per share, which is the midpoint
of the price range listed on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase or decrease, as applicable, the pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value per share after this offering by approximately $0.23, and dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per
share to new investors by approximately $0.77, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this
prospectus, remains the same and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses